MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 21 OF 2020

PROCLAMATION APPOINTING A DATE FOR THE COMMENCEMENT OF SECION 18(1) TO (8) OF THE CONSTITUTION

Montserrat

Proclamation Appointing a Date for the Commencement of Section 18(1) to (8) of the Constitution,

S.R.O. 21 of 2020

MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 21 OF 2020

PROCLAMATION MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 1(3) OF THE MONTSERRAT CONSTITUTION ORDER (CAP 1.01).

A PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR

ANDREW PEARCE

WHEREAS the Montserrat Constitution Order (Cap.1.01) (the Order) was made by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council on 13th October, 2010;

AND WHEREAS the Order was laid before the Parliament of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland on the 20th day of October, 2010;

AND WHEREAS section 1(2) of the Order provides that the Order shall come into force on such day as the Governor, acting in his discretion may appoint by proclamation published in the Gazette;

AND WHEREAS by proclamation (S.R.O 40/2011) published in the Gazette the Governor appointed the 27th of day of September, 2011 as the date the Order comes into force except section 18(1) to (8);

AND WHEREAS section 1(3) of the Order gives the Governor, acting in his discretion, the power to appoint a later date for the coming into force of section 18 (1) to (8);

Montserrat

Proclamation Appointing a Date for the Commencement of Section 18(1) to (8) of the Constitution,

S.R.O. 21 of 2020

NOW THEREFORE, I, ANDREW PEARCE Governor of Montserrat do hereby **PROCLAIM AND DECLARE** that section 18 (1) to (8) of the Montserrat Constitution Order (Cap.1.01) comes into force on 27th March, 2020.

Made by the Governor this 27th day of March, 2020.

(Sgd.) Andrew Pearce **GOVERNOR**

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, Montserrat, MSR1110, this 27th day of March, 2020.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith

CLERK OF CABINET